share (the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) and deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commission and estimated offering expenses payable by us, the cash distribution of
$170.0 million to our existing stockholders and the twenty-for-one stock split effected on September 13, 2019, the as adjusted tangible book value of our common stock at June 30, 2019 would have been approximately
$278.3 million, or $10.57 per share. Therefore, this offering will result in an immediate decrease of $6.71 in the tangible book value per share of our common stock of existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $7.43
in the tangible book value per share of our common stock to investors purchasing shares in this offering, or approximately 41.3% of the public offering price of $18.00 per share.

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full, the as adjusted tangible book value per share of common stock after giving effect to this offering would be
approximately $10.85 per share, and the dilution in as adjusted tangible book value per share of common stock to new investors in this offering would be approximately $7.15.

   The following table illustrates the calculation of the amount of dilution per share that a new investor of our common stock in this offering will incur given the assumptions above:

   A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $18.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover of this prospectus, would increase or decrease tangible book value by
$7.72 million, or $0.29 per share, and would increase or decrease the dilution per share to new investors by $0.29 based on the assumptions set forth above.

   In April 2016, we sold 54,400 shares of common stock to certain officers, directors and affiliated persons. The average effective cash cost to such persons was $17.00 per share, or $1.00 less than the assumed initial
public offering price of $18.00 per share (the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of the prospectus) to investors in this offering. The aggregate cash contribution of such officers, directors and affiliated persons in
April 2016 was $924,800. Assuming an initial public offering price of $18.00 per share (the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of the prospectus), new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this
offering will pay an aggregate of $149.4 million.

61

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 18.00
Tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2019  $ 17.28
Decrease per share attributable to new investors and dividend payment   (6.71)
As adjusted, Tangible book value per share after this offering   10.57
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 7.43

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2019 on:

• an actual basis; and

• an adjusted basis to give effect to the following: (i) the Distribution, (ii) the reclassification of our outstanding Series A common stock into shares of common stock on a one-for-one basis, (iii) the conversion to
a C Corp and (iv) the sale of 8,300,000 shares of our common stock in this offering by us at an assumed initial public offering price of $18.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover of